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1.0 INTRODUCTION

GLE Associates, Inc. (GLE) previously conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA), dated November 20, 2008 (GLE Project #:08395-00048) for the facility located at the
intersection of Prescott Street and Commerce Street in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida,
hereinafter referred to in this report as the “Property”. The Phase I ESA identified Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the prior use of the Property, which was
identified as having a historic rail road station and creosote tanks along the center of the eastern
property boundary. In addition, the Phase I ESA identified previous environmental assessments
conducted by others, which reported elevated arsenic concentrations within the groundwater
along the eastern property boundary of the Property as well as documentation indicating that a
deed restriction on the property exists. A site location map is provided as Figure A-1 in
Appendix A.

The Property appears historically primarily undeveloped. However, based on a review of
historical aerial photographs, a railroad spur was previously located along the southern Property
boundary and east-central portion of the Property, along the unimproved access road. The aerial
photographs also identified numerous manmade drainage swales in the surrounding area to the
west sometime between 1965 and 1973. The specific purpose of those drainage swales is
currently unknown. However, according to historical information, the man-made drainage
swales were previously utilized for mosquito control purposes. This is considered a REC to the
Property due to the potential use of pesticides utilized for mosquito control and herbicide
chemicals utilized for vegetation control in those respective areas.

Based on a 1903 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, various buildings, a light and meter station, a
creosote tank, a lumber mill, and various freight cars were noted on the railroad tracks located on
the northeast portion of the Property and/or in close proximity to the south-southeast of the
Property. In addition, various structures were noted associated with the railroad tracks located
on the northeast portion of the Property and/or in close proximity to the south-southeast of the
Property in the 1915, 1931, and 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. An oil tanker/rail car was
noted in close proximity to the northeast portion of the Property in the 1950 Sanborn Map. The
historical railroad spur identified in the Sanborn Maps with reference to a creosote tank and an
oil tanker/rail car is considered a REC to the Property.

A Phase II ESA conducted by George F. Young, Inc. (GFY), dated November 10, 2004, was
conducted at the Property to address previously identified arsenic concentrations in the soil from
historic arsenic-based herbicide applications in and along the railroad right-of-way and a spur
near the southern boundary of the Property. According to the Phase II ESA, groundwater
samples reported elevated concentrations of arsenic above Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels
(GCTL) in monitoring well MW-1 (260 micrograms per liter {pg/L}) and monitoring well MW-
2 (68 pg/L). GFY concluded that the area of groundwater contamination is limited to the
northern portion of the north property (Parcel B). Please note the reference to the northern



portion of Parcel B in the GFY report appears to be a misprint/error and should have referenced
the southern portion/boundary of the Property (Parcel B). GFY recommended that further
environmental assessment activities be conducted to define the extent of the identified
groundwater impacts. The elevated arsenic concentrations present a REC to the Property, in
GLE’s opinion.

Appraisal reports were provided to GLE for review during the preparation of the Phase I ESA.
The appraisal report suggests that Parcel B (the Property) is a Deed Restricted area located
within Parcel A (the northern adjoining parcel). The legal agreement for the Deed Restriction
was not included in the documentation provided for review. The Deed Restriction may be
associated with the arsenic contamination previously identified at the Property, as referenced
above. In addition, the appraisal documentation suggests that the property located at Folio
Number 139320.0200, adjoining the Property (Parcel B) to the west and to the south-southwest
of Parcel A, is a spoil site owned by Spray Misner International, Inc. The spoil site was
identified as a large pit with active dumping. Furthermore, the appraisal information suggests
that the man-made drainage swales in the surrounding area and the Property were historically
utilized for mosquito control.

In light of the findings and conclusions of the Phase I ESA, GLE was retained by Fifth Third
Bank to conduct a Limited Phase II ESA of the subject Property. Specifically, GLE was
requested to assess soil and/or groundwater quality underlying the Property with respect to
potential soil and groundwater impacts associated with the RECs identified above.

It is our understanding that the Limited Phase II ESA is being performed in an effort to assist
Fifth Third Bank with evaluating potential environmental risks associated with its security
interests at the Property and is not intended for regulatory compliance purposes. As such,
pursuant to your request, GLE proposes the following services and associated estimates of costs.

20 INVESTIGATIVE METHODOLOGIES
The objectives of this Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment include:

= Determine if the soil underlying the Property has been impacted by the operation of the
rail station, creosote tanks, pesticide and herbicide applications; and

= Determine if any impacts exist related to the on-site operation of the rail station, creosote
tanks, and confirm the previously identified elevated arsenic concentrations in the
groundwater; and

= Determine the nature of the deed restriction for the Property through an environmental
lien search.



2.1  Soil Investigative Methodologies

GLE conducted a limited subsurface investigation at the Property on December 5, 2011
Preferred Drilling Solutions, Inc. (PDS). Prior to initiating the soil boring investigations,
GLE contacted Sunshine State One Call for a utility mark out for utility clearance of the
area. The soil boring investigation consisted of using stainless steel hand augers and a
truck-mounted Geoprobe drill rig with direct-push technology. The hand auger and
drilling equipment was decontaminated using Liquinox™ detergent wash and potable
water rinse prior to the commencement of the project and between the installation of each
soil boring.

Seven (7) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-7) were advanced at locations along the eastern
Property boundary along the perimeter of the unimproved road. Soil borings SB-1
through SB-7 were installed via hand auger to a depth of approximately 10 feet below
land surface (ft bls). Figure A-2 illustrates the current soil boring locations.

Soil samples were collected at one-foot intervals to document lithology, color, and
relative moisture content. In addition, the soil samples were field-screened using a
MicroFID Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) equipped with a flame ionization detector
(FID) to detect the presence of hydrocarbon vapors. Soil samples were collected and
placed into two (2) separate 16-ounce jars, half-filled and capped with aluminum foil, and
allowed to equilibrate for a minimum period of five minutes prior to screening with the
OVA-FID. The soil samples were screened for filtered (total) and unfiltered (methane
only) responses and a corrected (net) value was recorded. Soil samples were not
collected for laboratory analysis. Hydrocarbon vapors ranged from 5.2 parts per million
(ppm) in soil boring SB-1 to No Response in various other soil samples. Copies of the
soil boring logs are included in Appendix B. The soil screening results are provided in
Table 1.



Table 1

Organic Vapor Screening Results

Prescott Street/Commerce Street Property

Prescott Street/Commerce Street, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

Sample Sample Collection Lol Orgamc V{;\por Total Methane.Vapor Net Petroleum Vapor
Designation Depth (ft bls) Concentration (unfiltered) C_oncentratlon Concentration (ppm) Comments
(ppm) (filtered) (ppm)
1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
5 NR - NR
SB-1 6 NR - NR
7 15.3 10.5 5.2
8 16.1 12.5 3.6
9 16.9 13.6 3.3
10 21.3 17.2 4.1
1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
SB-2 5 NR - NR
6 NR - NR
7 15.5 11.4 4.1
8 14.7 12.3 2.4
9 12.9 11.9 1.0
10 5.2 3.9 1.3
SB-3 1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
5 NR - NR
6 NR - NR
7 3.0 2.8 0.2
8 2.1 1.2 0.9




Table 1

Organic Vapor Screening Results

Prescott Street/Commerce Street Property

Prescott Street/Commerce Street, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

Total Organic Vapor

Total Methane VVapor

Dei?gzlt?on Sageprl)tteh(iﬂlgg)lon Concentration (unfiltered) C_oncentration g%tnlzee;rt?;?;?] é%prz; Comments
(ppm) (filtered) (ppm)
9 3.6 29 0.7
10 1.9 0.3 1.6
1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
B4 5 NR - NR
6 NR - NR
7 NR - NR
8 NR - NR
9 NR - NR
10 NR - NR
1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
5 NR - NR
SB-5 6 NR - NR
7 8.5 8.0 0.5
8 10.2 11.9 1.7
9 15.5 14.0 0.5
10 12.9 9.3 3.6
SB-6 1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
5 NR - NR




Table 1

Organic Vapor Screening Results

Prescott Street/Commerce Street Property

Prescott Street/Commerce Street, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

Sample Sample Collection Lol Organlc Vgpor Total Methane.Vapor Net Petroleum Vapor
Designation Depth (ft bls) Concentration (unfiltered) C_oncentratlon Concentration (ppm) Comments
(ppm) (filtered) (ppm)
6 NR - NR
7 3.4 3.0 0.4
8 4.2 4.1 0.1
9 5.9 5.6 0.3
10 3.6 4.0 0.4
1 NR - NR
2 NR - NR
3 NR - NR
4 NR - NR
SB-7 5 NR - NR
6 NR - NR
7 NR - NR
8 NR - NR
9 NR - NR
10 NR - NR
Footnotes:

NR = No response
ft bls = feet below

land surface

ppm = parts per million




3.0

2.2 Groundwater Investigative Methodologies

On December 5, 2011, GLE supervised PDS install three (3) temporary groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) at the Property. Figure A-2 in Appendix A
illustrates the monitoring well locations. The monitoring wells were installed using
direct push technology with hollow stem auger attachments to 15 feet below land surface
(ft bls) with ten (10) feet of 1-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC, 0.010-inch slotted well
screen, 5 feet of solid riser, a standard well point, and a locking cap. The temporary
monitoring wells were then packed with 14 feet of 30/65 grade silica filter sand, /2-foot
of 20/30 fine silica seal, and a '2-foot of Portland II grout seal to the surface. The
monitoring wells were each completed with a 2 foot x 2 foot concrete pad around an 8-
inch diameter steel manhole. Copies of the monitoring well construction and
development logs are included in Appendix B.

Following the temporary monitoring well installation activities, dedicated polyethylene
tubing was inserted into the monitoring well, connected to a peristaltic pump, and
developed continuously for approximately 60 minutes or until the discharge water was
relatively free of sediment. The monitoring wells were then purged using a peristaltic
pump equipped with virgin silicone pump-head tubing and virgin polyethylene down-
well tubing. The purging activities continued for three (3) well volumes and/or until
consistent physical and geochemical values were obtained. All monitoring well purging
and groundwater sampling activities were conducted in accordance with the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)
DEP-SOP 001/01 FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling. Groundwater samples were collected
from the monitoring wells and placed in appropriate laboratory prepared sample
containers, labeled, packed on ice in a cooler, and shipped under chain-of-custody
protocol to a State of Florida NELAC-certified laboratory, SunLabs, Inc. in Tampa,
Florida. The groundwater sampling log sheets are included in Appendix B.

The groundwater samples collected from temporary monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) via Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8270, total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TRPH) by the FL-PRO Methodology, chlorinated herbicides via EPA Method 8151, and
arsenic (filtered and unfiltered) via EPA Method 6010.

RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATIVE METHODOLOGY
3.1  Soil Investigation Results

o No positive OV A results in all vadose zone soil samples.
o No odors indicative of soil contamination.



3.2 Groundwater Investigation Results

Analytical results indicate the presence of arsenic concentrations exceeding the FDEP
GCTLs in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The following summarizes the
contaminants of concern exceeding the GCTLs:

o Arsenic (filtered/unfiltered) concentrations were reported at 140/150
micrograms per liter (ug/L) in monitoring well MW-1, 240/240 ng/L in
monitoring well MW-2, and 190/170 pg/L in monitoring well MW-3. The
concentrations are above the GCTL of 10 pg/L and above the Natural
Attenuation Default Concentration (NADC) of 100 pg/L for arsenic.

Figure A-3 in Appendix A represents the groundwater plume interpretation map for
arsenic for the December 5, 2011 sampling event. Appendix C contains a copy of the
groundwater laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation. Table 2
summarizes the groundwater analytical results below:



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Summary
Prescott Street/Commerce Street Property
Prescott Street/Commerce Street, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida
Groundwater Cleanup| Natural Attenuation
Sample Designation MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Target Levels Default Concentrations
Date Collected 12/5/11 12/5/11 12/5/11 (GCTLs) (ugll) (NADCs) (ug/l)
Dicamba 0.34U 034U 034U 210 2,100
Dichloroprop 04U 04U 0.4U 35 350
MCPA 035U 035U 035U 3.5 35
MCPP 04U 04U 04U 7 70
Anthracene 0.35 0.093 0.068 1 2,100 21,000
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.011U 0.011'U 0.011U 0.05 5
S Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.007U 0.007 U 0.007 U 0.05 5
= Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.017U0 [ 0.017U 0.017U 0.5 50
é Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.012U0 0.012U 0.012U 210 2,100
3 Benzo(a)pyrene 0.009 U 0.009 U 0.009 U 0.2 20
i Chrysene 0.01U 0.01U 0.01U 48 480
% Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.011U [ 0.011U 0.011U 0.005 0.5
S Fluoranthene 0.02U 0.02U 0.02U 280 2,300
E Fluorene 0.03U 0.03U 0.03U 280 2.800
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.011U 0.011U 0.011 U 0.05 5
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.028U [ 0.028U 0.028 U 28 280
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.025U 0.025U 0.025U 28 280
Naphthalene 0.031U 0.031U 0.0381 14 140
Phenanthrene 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 210 2,100
Pyrene 0.022 U 0.022 U 0.022 U 210 2,100
TRPH 46 U 46 U 46 U 5,000 50,000
Arsenic (filtered) 140 240 190 10 100
Arsenic (unfiltered) 150 240 170 10 100
Footnotes: Bold - Concentration reported is above GCTL NS — Not Sampled U - Reported concentration is less than the MDL
Results reported in micrograms per liter (pg/l) I — Value is between MDL and practical quantitation limit (PQL)



4.0 LIEN SEARCH

GLE contracted FSE, LLC (FSE) to conduct an environmental lien search for the Property
(identified as parcel number A-17-30-18-ZZZ-000005-55710.3). Public records were searched
from December 22, 2005 to December 5, 2011 and no activity or use limitations (AULSs), deeds
vesting title, or environmental liens regarding the subject property were found on record during
the dates searched. FSE determined that the Property was purchased on December 20, 2005 by
Prescott Partners, LLC from Spray Miser International, Inc. The lien search report conducted by
FSE is included as Appendix D.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

According to the groundwater analytical results, groundwater impacts above the applicable
GCTL for arsenic were identified in the samples collected from temporary monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The arsenic concentrations reported in monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 also exceeds the NADC level of 100 pg/L. No other petroleum or herbicide
constituents were detected in the groundwater samples collected from the Property.

GLE recommends that additional monitoring wells and soil borings be installed to determine the
extent of arsenic contamination. As additional soil and groundwater assessment of the Property
appears warranted and due to the dense vegetation and limited access to the interior portions of
the Property, GLE suggests that the Client make special considerations with regard to the
clearing of invasive vegetation observed throughout the Property. Appropriate access would be
required to complete the additional environmental assessment and investigations activities
accordingly, as well as help to identify any additional potential environmental concerns, which
may warrant further environmental assessment.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

The Limited Phase I ESA site assessment activities described herein were performed in an effort
to assess the on-site soil and groundwater for potential petroleum, pesticide/herbicide, and
arsenic constituent impacts associated with the Property’s historic site operations. The
laboratory analytical data compiled during this investigation was based on site conditions that
existed on the date of sampling. The investigations and methodologies used in performance of
this limited investigation reflect our best efforts, based upon the prevailing standard of care in
the environmental industry.

GLE recommends that an environmental attorney be contacted to discuss the Property and the
reporting of the analytical data to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).

Please be advised that this Limited Phase II ESA was performed in an effort to assist the Client
with evaluating potential environmental risks associated with the Property prior to commencing
with a real estate transaction. This assessment was not intended for regulatory compliance
purposes. Accordingly, the work performed and laboratory data obtained for this project appears

10



sufficient. The information contained in this report was prepared based upon specific parameters
and enforced regulations at the time of this report. The information provided is only for the
specific use of the client and GLE. GLE accepts no responsibility for the use, interpretation, or
reliance by other parties on the information contained herein, unless written authorization has
been obtained.

11
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APPENDIX B
Field Sampling Logs
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger,
Moisture Content Codes:

SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

D =Dry; M=Moist; W=Wet; S =Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger, SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC= Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes; D =Dry; M =Moist; W= Wet; S=Saturated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of ,

Boring/Well Number:

MW- 2%

Permit Number:

FDEP Facility Identification Number:

LE (lesosiate, lac.

Geolﬁ

{Lome

Q{Xv’?/

(Y | 4
Site Name: Boreholc Start Date: |’ Borehole Start Time: ¢ AM I~ pMm
\ ¥
{){ e S’} . End Date: Y End Time: nlé W am T PM
Environmenta Contractor s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:

B Q1eovd e

Pllmg Company:

PavementA)y%n/ess (inches):

Borehole Diameter (g{;hes)

VUi

Borehole Depth (ffet):

|SH

Drj thod(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feet afte OVA (list model and check type):
DW from soil moisture content): water recharges in well): ] M‘ u‘o Fl p V FID | PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: {7 Drum YSpread [~ Backfill I Stockpile [~ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): WWell [ Grout [ Bentonite [T Backfill [ Other (describe)
w| - = | Lab Soil and
o |5 g = Twl g = . o » % | & | Groundwater
2|155F%|e= |8 |5 | & |2 |, ‘Sample Description | (3 | 2 | Samples gist
5 26 & m L= g 2 o =4 (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, & "6 sample number
2 | B -E'? & § E_ - o % § 3 and other remarks) g S and depth or
=] e = <| 8 @ 2 = g =
e | = el 2 > > =3 ] temporary screen
< o interval)
W [0-1 ¢ |- Toe| . [Bac nedivm gignned soi, fary | 0
e 1
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HA| 34 04 ove Wik
s (Wi L\m f D
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o |45 e fo odor) 4 e Wseday | 15
b R SOHd, o 0dony Satvrate
s %] N — | NR = 7 |Sane o gbove
8
e -3 N AR [ 8 [Sume op ahpll
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes:

D =Dry; M=Moist, W=Wet, S=_Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of l

-~

Boring/Well Nu(uber:

Permit Number:

FDEP Facility Identification Number:

Site Name:

Reesads / Gonmnie_ SY-

L '
Borehole Start Date: \yg I‘J

End Date:

Borehole Start Time: T‘AS X avm [T pm
End Time:

120S 1 am [weMm

Environmental Contractor;

QL E Asvdgles, InC-

Ceologlqt s Name:

Adsienile

Percz_

Environmental Technician’s Name:

Ea C Geovae

Drilling Company:

ered DA

Pavemﬂtmc/lﬂlc“ (inches):

Borehole Diameter (inches):

Zandaed

Borehole De febt):
108

Dr iﬂﬁm, Method(s):

{ [Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet

from soil moisture content): 5

Measured Well DTW (in feet after

water recharges in well): J

VA (list model and check type):

DN Yo e

Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]:

(deseribe if other or multiple items are checked):

[” Drum WSpread [ Backfill

™ Stockpile [~

Other

Borehole Completion (check one): ™ well [ Grout [ Bentonite )V Backfill [ Other (describe)

- 2| ~ - Lab Soil and
g1z g 2 S @ | & = - =~ o Z Groundwater
E SEEE e = g o g Sample Description a Samples (list
& S 6|5 ol e -9 @] i (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, w sample number
H =298 8| 8¢ = o < Y d oth ks E P
< E g [= g (2 5 o g > y and other remarks) E_ and depth or
e |So& s| & § > i =4 temporary screen
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Sample Type Codes:

PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube;

Moisture Content Codes; D =Dry; M= Moist; W=Wet; S = Saturated

DP = Direct Push; SC= Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of '

Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Numbet:

Site Name: Borehole Start Date: ‘Z’ 5 }U Borehole Start Time; |2 ©2 [ AM JVPM

@‘(QS@“V/CUT\WCQ QQ‘X End Date: End Time: \7, \% T am [}PM

Environmental Contractor: Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
GLE aswuates, Ync. Adaranle fewz En ¢ Grorar ¢

Drilling Company:
vehereed Vel

IJ(

Pavement Thickness (inches):

N

Borehole Diameter (inches):

an

Borehole Depth (feet):

10 £

Drilling Method(s):

D

Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet

from soil moisture content):s L

1151

Measured Well DTW (in feet after

NA

water recharges in well):

OVA (list model and check type):

m;(to’ﬂ'\’) ﬂ/ FiD I~ PID

+.
o
=-

=]

= 3
=

N
NRY

M\

NR
155
41
129

0
1 5z

N
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Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: {7 Drum [ Spread [~ Backfill ™ Stockpile [~ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borchole Completion (check one): ™ Well [ Grout [~ Bentonite [ Backfill [ Other (describe)
» = | Lab Soil and
= ! = Y = = = )
v |5 g 2|8 w = = (o 2. | Groundwater
s [83lz2|sZ| 2|5 |7 | <2 Sample Descripti A2
S |3=s|g7|e~]| g Y & ample Description @ | € | samples gist
& | = g & E ; =} i =9 o i (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, @ % sample number
p o —r
%‘1 78 % § e g o 2 § g and other remarks) E_ g and depth or
o |o s | & < > S =3 & |temporary screen
= ~ g =
- o interval)

?,

AL L nvweyr = o o

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; SS = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M = Moist; W =Wet; S = Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of l

Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
N i l
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: \3‘6\“ Borchole Start Time: ‘Zio [T am [k pM
sl | Commuce S B pac BndTime: |24S [ am [y PM
Environmental Contractor: Geglo 1st s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
1
LE f\m\,\( QWZ/ Efc Guvd o
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches):  |Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Dep'ch (feet):
Deelerted Delad S NS N K Laindlps \ 0 £+
Drilling Method(s): \ Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list model and check type):
from soil moisture content): S-(pu water recharges in well), N/A/ M‘(m fp”-) i)/FID ™ pID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: [ Drum [ Spread W Backfill (™ Stockpile ™ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked): e
Borehole Completion (check one): 7 Well T Grout [™ Bentonite y Backfill [ Other (describe)
p| ~ - Lab Soil and
® E’: g’ 5 g @ | & = . = o § Groundwater
-E 55 (3% 23 = g & -§_ Sample Description N Q Samples (tist
= | B g % E = = i 2 o = (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, @ sample number
%’3 ? g & § 3 g o 2 § g and other remarks) E_ and depth or
e | = g| & § > . =2 temporary screen
i interval)
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger; SS=Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M=Moist; W =Wet; 8= Saturated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Burcau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Q\'Um“ /(‘o ny’cr s}

End Date:

4

Page 1 of '
Boring/V@llLI\\Iumber: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: (L[S 1 Borehole Start Time: (214 §  AM }7‘: PM

End Time: |32(9 T aMm /I'VPM

Environmental Contractor:

GLEAsSaaaies,NaC-

Geologist’s Name:

A drennie

Poez_

Envir: umc‘znlal Technician’s Name:

"\ C oYl o

Drilling Company:

Q0s.

Pavement Thickness (inches):

NI

Borehole Diameter (inches):

Linges

Borehole Depth (tdet):

Drilling Method(s):

LAY

Apparent Borehole DTW (th feet
from soil moisture content):6 - b ;_l,

water recharges in well):

Measured Well DTW (in feet aﬁZA/

OVA (list model and check type):

MW)Y) WV rFDp M P

qJO

U3

— R 10

11

12

some op abw

Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: [T Drum [ Spread [XBackﬁll [ Stockpile [~ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): [T Well [ Grout [~ Bentonite ‘yBackﬁll [~ Other (describe)
w| = =z | Lab Soil and
v |5g g R ; . o o Z | 2 | Groundwater
_g S _E_, E‘ = 2 = 5 g & B . Sample Description B 2 | € | samples gist
: E ; g E = ? g g 2 5 (include grain SIzedbasl:,d on USCS, odors, staining, @ % sample number
= "3 g |~ S (<) 3 o) = > & and other remarks) E’ g and depth or
e |z s| 8 ; > - =3 § temporary screen
< 55 interval)
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Sample Type Codes: PH =Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger; SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC= Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M= Moist; W= Wet; S = Saturated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petrolecum Storage Systems

Page 1 of J

BORING LOG

52
oy
=
ﬁ
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=
=
l

Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: \2’ S l \ Borchole Start Time: |9 25 ™ am A pMm
| . .
R [mmarge 'S4 - apue N\ ad Tine:_\34 T av_JF Pu
|Environmental Contractor: Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
1
; s(\t- Aaenns Pager €ric Aura t

[)r:llmg Company: " Pavement Thjickness (inches): |Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole I‘)pi:t’h (feet):
[PerSied Onlind Solns N 2indes :

Drilling Method(s): ’ Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feet aft OVA (list model and check type):

DW from soil moisture content): " water recharges in well): N mf M“Iﬂ’f"b MFID I~ pID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: [T Drum [ Spread y Backfill ™ Stockpile I~ Other
(deseribe if other or multiple items are checked):

Borehole Completion (check one): [ Well [ Grout [ Bentonite y Backfill [T Other (describe)
~ o - 2 Lab Soil and
» |5 g 518 | 2 = 5 o . Z | 2 | Groundwater
21555 3| 7 S ) = Sample Description @ | E | Samples qist
) B & |8 | * = P g o i (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, wn [ sample number
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger, SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M= Moist; W =Wet, S = Saturated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of t

Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
B -l
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: ‘l , SI U Borehole Start Time: |3 co I AM WPM
‘\‘\S Cp‘\\ ILQW\m‘-XCQ‘ %’\2 End Date: \y End Time: ]L! 2.0 ™ am ﬂ/ PM
Environmental €ontractor Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
Gy Assondits bag | Kae(it o Ene George

Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches):  |Borehole Diameter ¢ i:ges): Borehole Depth (feet):
N[ LN On |0 F:l’
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borchole TETW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list model and check type):

AW

: . -3
from soil moisture content): S

water recharges in well): A J l A’

/Y\‘{ ((oﬂr) Berp I PID

Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]:

(describe if other or multiple items are checked):

{7 Drum y‘ Spread

[ Backfill
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[ Stockpile [” Other

Borehole Completion (check one): ™ Well [ Grout [~ Bentonite IYBackﬁll [T Other (describe)
w 2 Lab Soil and
w |5 ®» = Y S el c )
£ E’ E | g g @ ) = - = T 2 3 Groundwater
2 32|55|e=| 5[5 | & | B Sample Description @ | E | Samples qist
& B 6 |5 * = i 2 (@] f: (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, 'z: % sample number
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- = < o @ < =2 g -
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Sample Type Codes: PH =Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger, SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M=Moist; W = Wet,

S = Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

Page 1 of 1
Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: ‘\7_' sl\, Borehole Start Time: Hq,s ™ aMm W PM
Q(bm\\’ } Cmmt 3\‘ End Date: \V End Time: | 4@ ™ am % pM
Environmcntal Contractor: & Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
\ 1]
E Assodales, Anc. | Addgary Furr— ExiC Georq ¢,
Drlllmg CLBnpany , |Pavement Thickness (inches): |Borehole Diameter (inches): - Boret\ 6 ‘cﬁ (feet):
\
Palued Dolind Selne | NJA Zinche>
Drilling Method(s): ) Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feet after OVA (list model and check type):
DQ\/ from soil moisture content): w/ water recharges in well): N m Mi CXD’P]D y FID |~ PID
Disposition of Drill Cuttings [check method(s)]: [ Drum | Spread p( Backfill I Stockpile I~ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
Borehole Completion (check one): ™ Well T Grout I~ Bentonite 37 Backfill I Other (describe)
w| - Lab Soil and
2 |5 g 3 Be | S = . = G Groundwater
- T _— o T
2 |1528%| 3| 7 ] 8 = Sample Description @ Samples (list
7 |27 |s=m| %= a & o I~ (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | sample number
AR ) . O < & and other remarks) El e
< a8 |~c| &= (o) b & g8 and depth or
-} [ E < e 4 > < = [~
6 |z | & > » =L temporary screen
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Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger; SS= Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings



Form FD 9000-24

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

Mﬂﬁ)ﬂ]ﬂ\my <_{|‘ fggATION: pﬂ?&‘c“’/(pmn’)ﬁ{{.@ &t[ Ia[ﬂPQ fz =
WELL NO: ‘J\\)\\ _d)\ SAMPLE ID: MN.\ DATE: \a lc\ ] |\
PURGING DATA

WELL \ TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE E
DIAMETER (inches): DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: § feetto |G feet | TO WATER (feet): 5585 | orsaLER: J}»{\gh“’\c
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY |
(only fill out if applicable) -~

= \'5 feet — S .5 % feet) X 0. 0 gallonsifoot = 4 CK gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallons/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
e 5
INTIALPUNP OR TUBING 101 | et ] § | Wmareo am: \3 00 | enpepar: 1332 PORGED galoosl, 5
CUMUL. DEPTH H' COND. Dgi\%\éﬁo .
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO tpd d TEMP. (circle units) ol its TURBIDITY COLQR ODO_R
PURGED | PURGED RATE | wATER | (standar ©c) umhosiem | - (Gisiaunts) (NTUS) (describe) | (describe)
(gallons) | (gallons) (gpm) (feet) units) orrSTem’ ) Gt
1233 | .D o) 0.‘8 £.05 (A% 2604 [ 12) [3.%6 [ 985D |Clear |NewE
B | 25 [ 1D 8 6£.05 % [2588[73y  [2a.vo [H5.% | | \
haadq 2D V.06 R _16.06 550 R54% 124 [1.6% [3F.0 [ |
1232 .25 [1.35 %ln £o6lq.535a949]7a¢ V.50 1929 l
135 Las 1.0l DO [eoTlq.96 [258% [Ta4 [V.3] 39,2 | - ~/
WELL GAPACITY (Gallons Per Fool), 076" =002, 1"=004, 125°=006, 2°=0.16; 3 =037/, 4'=065 5'=102 6"=147, 12"=586

TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8" =0.0008; 3/16"=0.0014; 1/4" =0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0.006; 1/2" = 0.010; 5/8" = 0.016
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLE} S) SIGNATURE(S): SAMPLING SAMPLING
- /
\ /

INTIATEDAT:\) Q<) | ENDEDAT: (W), 158

b gae !njgcglzf ‘f ll E L2
PUMP OR TUBI = *—mhmgnmg FIELD-FILTERED: \Y/ N FILTER SIZE: _}__pm
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): -‘I‘H’ MATER! DE: O-F Filtration Equipment Type: L

FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y /) TUBING Y replaced) DUPLICATE: Y @_)
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION - SAMPLE PRESERVRTION INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE

SAMPLE 7 WATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL .

IDCODE | conTameRs | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | __pH LB £ObE aﬁﬁt perminuts)
- =1 p - 1 T
A | 7 [Plashe [750ml N3 250mb - A@%CJ ALY O.10
\ A [V [—— \L- A - 82 9 | o0

! S00m | W) SO | — i I MR OND)
\ ﬁ%‘ W [ — L — MNodos st AP | QO

REMARKS:

T 0N (o0RawerS APAXESS

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass;, CG = Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene,; PP = Polypropylene; S = Silicone; T =Teflon; 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: # 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);

optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

Revision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FD 9000-24

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
ﬁfﬁe: D(Q'JO'“' / (ommey<« k:')'\~ fggATION: ?{QWCMW&@ b’r;"r

&)

WELL NO: ML~ (b& SAMPLE ID: M N' L DATE: 2 \5 ‘ \

PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE 1 A
DIAMETER (inches): \ DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: ¥y feetto \ &) feet | TOWATER freet): ™=y, \ % OR BAILER: m}ﬂﬂh
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTHTO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY \

(only fill out if applicable) 7 a "
= \5 feet- 5, Y\ feey x OOM  gallonsitoot = (), A gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + ( gallonsffoot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING .. FINAL PUMP OR TUBING __|’ PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ’l §, DEPTH IN WELL (feet): | Q’ . INTIATED AT:Y39.() | ENDED AT: \’556 PURGED (gallons):”™ |, DO
CUMUL. DEPTH . COND. D'gf%gﬁ“’
TIVE VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (staFr’1dard TEMP. (circle units) (cirgle units) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PUFI{IGED PURGED RATE WATER units) (°c) umhos/cm or (NTUs) (describe) (describe)
al
(gallons) (galions) (gpm) (feet) or (SM) | o Safuration

33550 .50 (040 [1.39 [3.06 [3535[7937 [S.90 134 [Citar | Neal
155% | .25 .15 | oo [159 [§.10 (2499123 | 3.9 |14, \

12491 .25 V.00 | 010 N5 [k [ousd[T3\ [ 3.03 1167 \
A LaS (12 | 0de 1 .5% (sl BusomaD 3.5 D \
i) [ab V.50 | O\ .58 %o it [hos [aa 9.\ V|~

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75”=0.02; 1"=004; 1.2 "=0.08 2"=0/16; =037, 4°=065 56"=102, €"=147, 12"= 5.88
TUBING INSIDE DIA, CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 1/8"=0.0006; 3/16" = 0.0014; 1/4" = 0.0028; 516" = 0.004; 3/8” = 0.0086; 1/2"=0.010;  5/8"=0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pump; 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER|(S) SIGNATURE(S): SAMPLING SAMPLING

- _ L7 /LL INTIATED AT, Y3 Ty() | ENDEDAT: \3H
SLEMPATPHoln -\II-\yEBLIL et 1Gh Tlﬁ@gﬁc e © G E!E'a?aﬁ'éﬂﬁﬁ'im@i; N FLL;rER SIZE:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y TUBING Y ((mplacey) DUPLICATE: Y fd)

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATIO INTENDED SAMF"LING SAMPLE PUMP

SUPE T ¥ WS [ youge | PRESERTE [ Torior TR | e | GG | i
MNZ Z [fade [250mbl | BADs 2omL_ | — Aegnc 0wl AR IO
M2 | A [\ |— N\ — [eAY-02b | AR | OO
MWL Aa [0l | W0\ SOmL- | — koo Ry | AVE Q10
ML AG [ | — \L —  Mebswst [ AR | Q.0

REMARK

"TWE on (enxeaners VDD

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene; S = Silicone; T =Teflon, 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (see FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);

optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

Revision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FD 9000-24

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

feet

DIAMETER (inches): \ DIAMETER (inches): DEPTH: § feetto |S

SITE SITE
NAME: QTLS LOH ‘}rpmm(v”'s‘u 3*- LOCATION: P( LS COH /(ﬂmmm(c& 4 7 TqM/pa! ’ {:L 37
weino: MW -y SAMPLE ID: MW - 3 oATE: \L| & ] T
' PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE

S.b| |orsater _p“\,yfq/}l'c

TO WATER (feet):

WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WEL
(only fill out if applicable)

=( feet — S‘Bl

LDEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY

|
0 04’ gallonsifoot = 3 . 0 ._3 ﬁ gallons

feet) X

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable) K

X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME

= gallons + { gallonsi/foot X feet) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING ; PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): :]«P I DEPTH IN WELL (eet):  ~ & 1’ wmateo at: 14] O | EnpepAT: l‘fﬁ PURGED (gallons).~ Z..5°
CUMUL. DEPTH : GOND. DIg)?Oé\E/ED
e VOLUME | VOLUME | PURGE To PHog | TEMP. | (circle units) OXYGEN | TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE | waTER | (Standan ©0) jmhosicr | (Gircle units) (NTUS) (describe) | (describe)
{gallons) (gallons) {gpm) (feet) 0iiE) or pSiem | ooz
426 | .50 | 50 |0y 1549 Yl a4 |soy | 214 (2~ _|%0 0das
143] | Se [\,0 |04 [599 [¥5)[24.99] (511 31 125 | t
434 | 50 |i.50 [0.\2 [549 | gSD|2A94 (G13 | \.0l S.|S | u %
427 | <o | 2.00 | ONZ [SAY [ ¢$51[24.M] S\ 0.9% | 336 | I
MEo | Se |20 | oAT (699 | %53 | 44.59] |SIS 045 | 243| u "
WELL GAPACITY (Gallons PerFool), 0757 =002, 1"=004, 125"=006, 2°=016, 3 =03/, 4° =065 5"=102; €' =147, 127588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal /FL): 1/8" = 0.0006,  3/16" = 0.0014; _1/4"=0.0026; _ 5/16"=0.004;  3/8"=0006; 1/2"=0.010; 5/8"=0.018

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump;

ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;

PP = Peristaltic Pump; 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE(S): SAMPLING SAMPLING
Mf\( ane &( o7 / 6 LE ﬁg INITIATED AT: {445 ENDED AT: H‘fﬁ)
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: N FILTER SIZE: J.© um
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): —l L"j' MATERIAL CODE: Filtration Equipment Type:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y TUBING Y _((repiace% DUPLICATE: Y )(7
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED SAMPEING | SAMPLE PUMP
SAMPLE 7 VATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL | ANALYSISANDIOR | EQUIPMENT | FLOWRATE
DCODE | CONTANERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE per minute)
MN-3 | 2 flashc]260mU  Nidnic | 250 ml Arsanic pfpP [ O\
MNA |\ Aey |\ — L PR $225 AFFP | o\
b v [AG | Scoml () SEOo— <0V eitey| aff | 0.\
S| ) AG |\ — WL edps 9IS|| APP | 0.1~
REMARKS: |
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene; S = Silicone; T = Teflon; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After Peristaltic Pump;

RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump;

B = Bailer;

BP = Bladder Pump;
SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain);

ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
O = Other (Specify)

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA_ FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)
°C Specific Conductance: +5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20%
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 1

saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
0% (whichever is greater)

Revision Date: February 12, 2009



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

Well Number: - Slte Name | FDEP Facmty I D Number . Well Inst ll Date(s)
W“N'\ @CeSco&lComwe@ - hls 7 )
Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes): Well Purpose: [ Perched Monitoring Well Install Method:
L/ On-Sil‘c . [ Right-of-Way YShallow (Water-Table ) Monitoring DP’\/
Off-Site Private Property [~ Intermediate or Deep Monitoring
[~ Above Grade (AG) "[XFlush-to-Grade [™ Remediation or Other (describe) Surface Casing Install Method:
BT e e e e N
Borehole Depth Well Depth Borchole Diameter [Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): \S QQ lt‘r (feet): \S.Q,;T (inches): % “'AI (inches): %ih_c_hﬁ _2 feet by _'_Z_. feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen X Flush-Threaded Riser Length: S feet
_l_'“\d‘ - ?\’C, Connections: [T Other (describe) from _©  feetto 5__feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: Ii feet
AN}\’ P\/C O O\ O from _S_ feet to _B__feet
ls"Surface Casing Material: 1* Surface Casing I.D. (inches):  [1* Surface Casing Length: _ feet
also check: [ Permanent [T Temporary from 0 feetto __feet
2™ Surface Casing Material: 2" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |2™ Surface Casing Length: ~ __ feet
also check: | Permanent [ Temporary from 0 feetto __feet
3™ Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |3" Surface Casing Length: ~ _____ feet
also check: [ Permanent [T Temporary from O feetto _ feet
Filter Pack Material and Size: |Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: _\'j’_ feet
33/ S ™ Yes MO from _\  feetto VS fect
Filter Pack Seal Material and - Filter Pack Seal Length: 0.5  feet
pLcs: 2":’/ 3 from .G  feetto _ 1 feet
Surface Seal Material: Surface Seal Length: _Q;S-_ feet
Q'b‘('\'\q(\& O\Yoa’r from O feetto ©5 feet

Well Development Date: Well Development Method (Check one). r Surge/Pump JP’Pump [ Compressed Air
\ C:A \| [~ Other (describe)
Developmentqump Type (check): [~ centrifugal y Peristaltic Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):

[~ Submersible [~ Other (describe) 5 B\ Qui‘r

Pumping Rate (gallons per minute): Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During Well Purged Dry (check one):

~ (A0 app\ Development (feet): 0 03 21 k\‘ ™ Yes [47 No
Pumping Condition (check one): Total Development Water Development Duration |Development Water Drummed
r%ontinuous [~ Intermittent |Removed (gallons): 15 S (minutes): 45 (check one): ™ Yes _yNo
Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development: Water Appearance (colof\and odor) At End of Development:

S;mﬂéil -No w)of QXQ(W'—YD 000y




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

AT R

Well Number

MIN-2\

Site Name;

Q(qsgow / Caniaeyce

St

FDEP Faclllty LD. Number Well Install Date(s)

sy

yOn -Site

[~ Off-Site Private Property
[~ Above Grade (AG)

Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes):
[T Right-of-Way

[V Flush-to-Grade

If AG, list feet of riser above land surface:

Well Purpose:

[~ Perched Monitoring
Shallow (Water-T able ) Monitoring
Intermediate or Deep Monitoring
[ Remediation or Other (describe)

Well Install Method:

DT

Surface Casing Install Method:

Borehole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter |Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): \G _(;{ (feet):\D Q“:\’ (inches): & ‘mch (inches): & ‘YI}KS feet by _a_ feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/ Screen yFlush-Threaded Riser Length: & feet
uﬂr»\ - W C Connections: " per (describe) from __ €@  feetto i_ feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: _\O__ feet
\ ‘\m - N C 0.0 from S feetto \ifeet

1* Surface Casing Material: 1* Surface Casing L.D. (inches): [1* Surface Casing Length: feet
also check: [ Permanent [T Temporary from 0  fectto _ feet

2" Surface Casing Material: 2™ Surface Casing L.D. (inches): 2™ Surface Casing Length: feet
also check: [ Permanent [ Temporary from O feetto _ feet

3" Surface Casing Material: 3 Surface Casing 1.D. (inches): [3" Surface Casing Length: ~ _____feet
also check: [~ Permanent [~ Temporary from L feetto _ feet

Filter Pack Material and Size: |Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: M—_ feet
3%5 ™ Yes /0/ No from | feetto IS feet

Filter Pack Seal Material and Filter Pack Seal Length: O_.S feet
Size: ,Loiﬁ’a from 0.5  feetto _\_feet

Surface Seal Material: Surface Scal Length: _&_ feet
from _p  feetto Q.S feet

Well Development Date:

s iy

Well Developmem Method (check one).
[~ Other (describe)

{™ Surge/Pump [T Compressed Air

Mump

[T Submersible

Development Pump Type (check):
[~ Other (describe)

[T Centrifugal yf’ eristaltic

Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):

S.3Z

0.3 gem

Pumping Rate (gallons per minute):

Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During
Development (feet):

(08}

Well Purged Dry (check one):
™ Yes ) No

Continuous

Pumping Condition (check one):
[~ Intermittent

Total Development Water
Removed (gallons):

30 4als

Development Duration

(minutes): 60 MINS

Development Water Drummed
(check one): [~ Yes

yNo

Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development:

! Water Appearance (color and odor) At End of Development:

Q\eqr -0 ogor’

(‘\0\)5\!— NI Q_;)or




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

Well Numbtr

MN-2

Site Name:

l’mwll'_LCamm e St

FDEP Fa01l1ty I D. Number

Well Install

s

ate(s):.-. -

1)

On-Site
T~ Off-Site Private Property
[~ Above Grade (AG)

Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes):
[ Right-of-Way

Flush-to-Grade

e

If AG, list feet of riser above land surface:

Well Purpose:

[~ Perched Monitoring

[ Shallow (Water-Table ) Monitoring
Intermediate or Deep Monitoring
[ Remediation or Other (describe)

DeT

Well Install Method:

WL

Surface Casing Install Method:

Borehole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter |Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): \SL‘l/ (feet): \S.c-;— (inches): %{0 (inches): Q N _-L__feet by _7"__" feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen (X Flush-Threaded Riser Length: S feet
\ ‘\(\er WG Connections: = yer (describe) from _©O  feetto __S__ feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: _LD_ feet
\ ‘\“c\\ z pl/C) O 0 ‘D from _S_ feet to §_feet
1* Surface Casing Material: 1** Surface Casing .D. (inches): 1* Surface Casing Length: feet
also check: [ Permanent [ Temporary from 0 feetto ___feet
2™ Surface Casing Material: 2™ Surface Casing I.D. (inches): |2 Surface Casing Length: feet
also check: [~ Permanent [ Temporary from O feetto _ feet
3" Surface Casing Material: 3 Surface Casing I.D. (inches): [3™ Surface Casing Length: feet
also check: [™ Permanent { Temporary from 0 feetto _ feet
Filter Pack Material and Size: |Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: _l'_)'._ feet
©S ™ Yes );I/ No from \ feet to \_i feet
Filter Pack Seal Material and Filter Pack Scal Length: 0.5 feet
pLzer 20/30 from _g_ feet to __l_ feet
Surface Seal Material: Surface Seal Length: _O_S__ feet
from _©  feetto 0.5 feet

Well Dev f ent Date:

[~ Other (describe)

Well Development Method (check one)

™ Surge/Pump ‘)1"_/? ump

[~ Compressed Air

[ Submersible

Developmcnt Pump Type (check):
[~ Other (describe)

[ Centrifugal )/ Peristaltic

Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):

Sv (osfp_l—

~0:S o.om

Pumping Rate (gallons per minute):

Development (feet):

Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During

0.0! &Y

Well Purged Dry (check ong):
[~ Yes A/ No

Pumping Condltlon (check one):

7 Continuous

{™ Intermittent

Total Development Water

Removed (gallons): waa\s

Development Duration

(minutes): A_5 N‘) NS

Development Water Drummed

(check one): [ Yes

Vo

Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development:

- (O obu’“

Water Appearance (color and odor) At End of Development:

A eg n@w

o Ky
I

TWELL CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT REMARKS




APPENDIX C
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of Custody



Sunlahs

December 14, 2011

Adrienne Perez
GLE

4300 W. Cypress St
Suite 400

Tampa, FL 33604

Re: SunLabs Project Number: 111205.09
Client Project Description: Prescott Commerce St.

Dear Ms. Perez:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analysis for the following samples:

Sample Number  Sample Description Date Collected Date Received
133822 MW-1 12/05/11  12:45 12/05/11
133823 MW-1 filtered 12/05/11  12:45 12/05/11
133824 MW-2 12/05/11  12:55 12/05/11
133825 MW-2 filtered 12/05/11  12:55 12/05/11
133826 MW-3 12/05/11  14:50 12/05/11
133827 MW-3 filtered 12/05/11  14:50 12/05/11

Narrative:

Unless otherwise noted below or in the report and where applicable:

» Samples were received at the proper temperature and analyzed as received.

» Sample condition upon receipt is recorded on the chain-of-custody attached to this report.
* Results for all solid matrices are reported on a dry weight basis.

* Appropriate calibration and QC criteria were satisfactorily met.

« All applicable holding times for analytes have been met.

* Copies of the chains-of-custody, if received, are attached to this report.

QC Batch E3017 had an exception for 8151's on the LCS/LCSD RPD. Limit of detection sample was
acceptable and all samples were non-detect for these analytes.

QC Batch E3020 had exceptions for PAH's on the MS/MSD RPD. The LCS and LCSD were acceptable,
so the out of control was attributed to matrix.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Michael W. Palmer
Vice President, Laboratory Operations

Enclosures

Unless Otherwise Noted and Where Applicable:
The results herein relate only to the items tested or to the samples as received by the laboratory  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written
approval of SunLabs ¢ All samples will be disposed of within 60 days of the date of receipt of the samples ¢ All results meet the requirements of the NELAC standards ¢
Uncertainty values are available upon request

SunLabs, Inc. Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Cover Page 1 of 2 Email:  Info@SunLabsinc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com



Sunlahs

SunLabs, Inc. Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Cover Page 2 of 2 Email:  Info@SunLabsinc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com



Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs GLE
Project Number

S"nlans 111205.09 Project Description

S Prescott Commerce St.

December 14, 2011

SunLabs Sample Number 133822 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-1 Date Collected 12/05/11 12:45
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

Chlorinated Herbicides by EPA Method 8151

Date Extracted 8151 12/06/11 12/06/11 16:45
Date Analyzed 8151 12/13/11 1 12/13/11 17:56
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid (D-131) 8151 % 118 1 1 DEP-SURR-  12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-D 8151 ug/L 0.45 U 1 0.45 1.8 94-75-7 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Dalapon 8151 ug/L 0.12 U 1 0.12 0.48 75-99-0 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-DB 8151 ug/L 0.2 U 1 0.2 0.8 94-82-6 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Dicamba 8151 ug/L 0.34 U 1 0.34 1.4 1918-00-9 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Dichloroprop 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 120-36-5 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Dinoseb 8151 ug/L 0.16 U 1 0.16 0.64 88-85-7 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
MCPA 8151 ug/L 0.35 U 1 0.35 1.4 94-74-6 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
MCPP 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 93-65-2 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Picloram 8151 ug/L 0.51 U 1 051 2 1918-02-1 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Silvex 8151 ug/L 0.44 U 1 0.44 1.8 93-72-1 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
2,4,5T 8151 ug/L 0.14 U 1 014 056 93765 12/13/11 17:56 12/06/11 16:45
Petroleum Range Organics(C8-C40)

Date Extracted 12/06/11 12/06/11 09:00
C-39 (40-140) FLPRO % 26 1 1 DEP-SURR- 12/08/11 22:20 12/06/11 09:00
o-Terphenyl (40-140) FLPRO % 77 1 1 84-15-1 12/08/11 22:20 12/06/11 09:00
Petroleum Range Organics FLPRO ug/L 46 U 1 46 300 12/08/11 22:20 12/06/11 09:00
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by Method 8270

Date Extracted 3510 12/07/11 12/07/11 08:00
Terphenyl-d14 (11-119) 8270 % 108 1 DEP-SURR- 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  83-32-9 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthylene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.09 208-96-8 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.35 1 0.02 0.08 120-12-7 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 56-55-3 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.009 U 1 0.009 0.036 50-32-8 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.007 U 1 0.007 0.028  205-99-2 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270 ug/L 0.012 U 1 0.012 0.048 191-24-2 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.017 U 1 0.017 0.068 207-08-9 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Chrysene 8270 ug/L 0.01 U 1 0.01 0.04  218-01-9 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044  53-70-3 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.02 U 1 0.02 0.08 206-44-0 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Fluorene 8270 ug/L 0.03 U 1 0.03 012  86-73-7 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 193-39-5 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  90-12-0 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.025 U 1 0.025 0.1 91-57-6 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Naphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.031 U 1 0.031 0.12  91-20-3 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Phenanthrene 8270 ug/L 0.026 U 1 0.026 0.1 85-01-8 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
Pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.088  129-00-0 12/14/11 02:41 12/07/11 08:00
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Email: - Info@SunLabsInc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs GLE
Project Number
S"“lans 111205.09 Project Description
B Prescott Commerce St.
December 14, 2011
SunLabs Sample Number 133822 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-1 Date Collected 12/05/11 12:45
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep
RCRA Metals ppb
Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17
Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:24
Arsenic 6010 ug/L 150 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:24  12/06/11 10:17
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Page 2 of 10

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com



Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunlLabs GLE
Project Number
111205.09 Project Description

Prescott Commerce St.

SunLabs Sample Number
Sample Designation

133823
MW-1 filtered

December 14, 2011

Groundwater
12/05/11 12:45
12/05/11 15:40

Matrix
Date Collected
Date Received

Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

RCRA Metals ppb

Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17

Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:26

Arsenic 6010 ug/L 140 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:26  12/06/11 10:17

SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com

Page 3 of 10



Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs GLE
Project Number

S"nlans 111205.09 Project Description

S Prescott Commerce St.

December 14, 2011

SunLabs Sample Number 133824 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-2 Date Collected 12/05/11 12:55
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

Chlorinated Herbicides by EPA Method 8151

Date Extracted 8151 12/06/11 12/06/11 16:45
Date Analyzed 8151 12/13/11 1 12/13/11 18:16
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid (D-131) 8151 % 112 1 1 DEP-SURR-  12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-D 8151 ug/L 0.45 U 1 0.45 1.8 94-75-7 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Dalapon 8151 ug/L 0.12 U 1 0.12 0.48 75-99-0 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-DB 8151 ug/L 0.2 U 1 0.2 0.8 94-82-6 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Dicamba 8151 ug/L 0.34 U 1 0.34 1.4 1918-00-9 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Dichloroprop 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 120-36-5 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Dinoseb 8151 ug/L 0.16 U 1 0.16 0.64 88-85-7 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
MCPA 8151 ug/L 0.35 U 1 0.35 1.4 94-74-6 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
MCPP 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 93-65-2 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Picloram 8151 ug/L 0.51 U 1 0.51 2 1918-02-1 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Silvex 8151 ug/L 0.44 U 1 0.44 1.8 93-72-1 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
2,4,5T 8151 ug/L 0.14 U 1 0.14 056  93-76-5 12/13/11 18:16 12/06/11 16:45
Petroleum Range Organics(C8-C40)

Date Extracted 12/06/11 12/06/11 09:00
C-39 (40-140) FLPRO % 30 1 1 DEP-SURR- 12/08/11 22:37 12/06/11 09:00
o-Terphenyl (40-140) FLPRO % 82 1 1 84-15-1 12/08/11 22:37 12/06/11 09:00
Petroleum Range Organics FLPRO ug/L 46 U 1 46 300 12/08/11 22:37 12/06/11 09:00
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by Method 8270

Date Extracted 3510 12/07/11 12/07/11 08:00
Terphenyl-d14 (11-119) 8270 % 103 1 DEP-SURR- 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  83-32-9 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthylene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.09 208-96-8 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.093 1 0.02 0.08 120-12-7 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 56-55-3 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.009 U 1 0.009 0.036 50-32-8 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.007 U 1 0.007 0.028  205-99-2 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270 ug/L 0.012 U 1 0.012 0.048 191-24-2 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.017 U 1 0.017 0.068 207-08-9 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Chrysene 8270 ug/L 0.01 U 1 0.01 0.04  218-01-9 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044  53-70-3 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.02 U 1 0.02 0.08 206-44-0 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Fluorene 8270 ug/L 0.03 U 1 0.03 012  86-73-7 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 193-39-5 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  90-12-0 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.025 U 1 0.025 0.1 91-57-6 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Naphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.031 I 1 0.031 0.12  91-20-3 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Phenanthrene 8270 ug/L 0.026 U 1 0.026 0.1 85-01-8 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
Pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.088  129-00-0 12/14/11 02:59 12/07/11 08:00
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Email: Info@SunLabsinc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunlLabs GLE
Project Number
S"“lans 111205.09 Project Description
B Prescott Commerce St.
December 14, 2011
SunLabs Sample Number 133824 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-2 Date Collected 12/05/11 12:55
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep
RCRA Metals ppb
Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17
Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:28
Arsenic 6010 ug/L 240 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:28 12/06/11 10:17
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Page 5 of 10

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com



Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunlLabs GLE
Project Number
111205.09 Project Description

Prescott Commerce St.

SunLabs Sample Number
Sample Designation

133825
MW-2 filtered

December 14, 2011

Groundwater
12/05/11 12:55
12/05/11 15:40

Matrix
Date Collected
Date Received

Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

RCRA Metals ppb

Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17

Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:30

Arsenic 6010 ug/L 240 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:30 12/06/11 10:17

SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs GLE
Project Number

S"nlans 111205.09 Project Description

S Prescott Commerce St.

December 14, 2011

SunLabs Sample Number 133826 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-3 Date Collected 12/05/11 14:50
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

Chlorinated Herbicides by EPA Method 8151

Date Extracted 8151 12/06/11 12/06/11 16:45
Date Analyzed 8151 12/13/11 1 12/13/11 18:36
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid (D-131) 8151 % 95 1 1 DEP-SURR-  12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-D 8151 ug/L 0.45 U 1 0.45 1.8 94-75-7 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Dalapon 8151 ug/L 0.12 U 1 0.12 0.48 75-99-0 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
2,4-DB 8151 ug/L 0.2 U 1 0.2 0.8 94-82-6 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Dicamba 8151 ug/L 0.34 U 1 0.34 1.4 1918-00-9 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Dichloroprop 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 120-36-5 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Dinoseb 8151 ug/L 0.16 U 1 0.16 0.64 88-85-7 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
MCPA 8151 ug/L 0.35 U 1 0.35 1.4 94-74-6 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
MCPP 8151 ug/L 04 U 1 0.4 1.6 93-65-2 12/13/11 18:36  12/06/11 16:45
Picloram 8151 ug/L 0.51 U 1 0.51 2 1918-02-1 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Silvex 8151 ug/L 0.44 U 1 0.44 1.8 93-72-1 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
2,4,5T 8151 ug/L 0.14 U 1 0.14 056  93-76-5 12/13/11 18:36 12/06/11 16:45
Petroleum Range Organics(C8-C40)

Date Extracted 12/06/11 12/06/11 09:00
C-39 (40-140) FLPRO % 28 1 1 DEP-SURR- 12/08/11 22:54 12/06/11 09:00
o-Terphenyl (40-140) FLPRO % 82 1 1 84-15-1 12/08/11 22:54 12/06/11 09:00
Petroleum Range Organics FLPRO ug/L 46 U 1 46 300 12/08/11 22:54 12/06/11 09:00
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by Method 8270

Date Extracted 3510 12/07/11 12/07/11 08:00
Terphenyl-d14 (11-119) 8270 % 99 1 DEP-SURR- 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  83-32-9 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Acenaphthylene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.09 208-96-8 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.068 1 1 0.02 0.08 120-12-7 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 56-55-3 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.009 U 1 0.009 0.036 50-32-8 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.007 U 1 0.007 0.028  205-99-2 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270 ug/L 0.012 U 1 0.012 0.048 191-24-2 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.017 U 1 0.017 0.068 207-08-9 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Chrysene 8270 ug/L 0.01 U 1 0.01 0.04  218-01-9 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044  53-70-3 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Fluoranthene 8270 ug/L 0.02 U 1 0.02 0.08 206-44-0 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Fluorene 8270 ug/L 0.03 U 1 0.03 012  86-73-7 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.011 U 1 0.011 0.044 193-39-5 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.028 U 1 0.028 0.11  90-12-0 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.025 U 1 0.025 0.1 91-57-6 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Naphthalene 8270 ug/L 0.038 I 1 0.031 0.12  91-20-3 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Phenanthrene 8270 ug/L 0.026 U 1 0.026 0.1 85-01-8 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
Pyrene 8270 ug/L 0.022 U 1 0.022 0.088  129-00-0 12/14/11 03:17 12/07/11 08:00
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Email: Info@SunLabsinc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunlLabs GLE
Project Number
S"“lans 111205.09 Project Description
B Prescott Commerce St.
December 14, 2011
SunLabs Sample Number 133826 Matrix Groundwater
Sample Designation MW-3 Date Collected 12/05/11 14:50
Date Received 12/05/11 15:40
Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep
RCRA Metals ppb
Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17
Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:31
Arsenic 6010 ug/L 170 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:31 12/06/11 10:17
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Page 8 of 10

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com



Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunlLabs GLE
Project Number
111205.09 Project Description

Prescott Commerce St.

SunLabs Sample Number
Sample Designation

133827
MW-3 filtered

December 14, 2011

Groundwater
12/05/11 14:50
12/05/11 15:40

Matrix
Date Collected
Date Received

Parameters Method Units Results Dil MDL RL CAS Date/Time Date/Time
Factor Number  Analyzed Prep

RCRA Metals ppb

Date Digested 3005 12/06/11 12/06/11 10:17

Date Analyzed 6010 12/07/11 1 12/07/11 22:33

Arsenic 6010 ug/L 190 1 4.8 10 7440-38-2 12/07/11 22:33  12/06/11 10:17

SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520
Tampa, FL 33634

Email: Info@SunLabsInc.com
Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs GLE
Project Number

S"“lans 111205.09 Project Description

S Prescott Commerce St.

December 14, 2011

Footnotes
*% Not NELAC certified for this analyte
I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical
quantitation limit.
J The reported value failed to meet the established quality control criteria for either precision or accuracy(see
cover letter for explanation)

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MB Method Blank

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

NA Sample not analyzed at client's request.

p SunLabs is not currently NELAC certified for this analyte.

Q Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.

RL RL(reporting limit) = PQL(practical quantitation limit).

RPD Relative Percent Difference

U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

4 Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.

z Too many colonies were present (TNTC); the numeric value represents the filtration volume.
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 ) Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Email: - Info@SunLabsInc.com
Tampa, FL 33634 Website: www.SunLabsInc.com
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Quality Control Data

Project Number GLE
sunla Ils 111205.09 Project Description
bl ol Prescott Commerce St.
December 14, 2011
BatCh NO: E2961 Associated Samples
. 133822, 133824, 133826
Test: Petroleum Range Organics(C8-C40)
TestCode: FIPro-w
Compound Blank LCS LCS LCSD RPD --QC Limits--- MS MS MSD RPD  --QCLimits-- Dup | Qualifiers
Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD LCS Spike %Rec %Rec %  RPD ms RPD
Parent Sample Number 133774 133774
Date Extracted 12/05/11
Date Analyzed 12/08/11
C-39 (40-140) 57 %
o-Terphenyl (40-140) 88 %
Petroleum Range Organics 46 U ugl 1700 65 71 9 20  55-118 1700 70 68 3 25  60-140
BatCh NO: E2978 Associated Samples
133822, 133823, 133824, 133825, 133826, 133827
Test: RCRA Metals ppb
TestCode: RCRA-4-w-ug/L
Compound Blank LCS LCS LCSD RPD --QCLimits—- | MS MS MSD RPD -—-QCLimits— Dup | Qualifiers
Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD LCS Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD ms RPD
Parent Sample Number 133822 133822
Arsenic 33 U ugl 1000 102 104 2 20 80-120 1000 107 106 1 20 75125
BatCh NO: E3017 Associated Samples
. . . 133822, 133824, 133826
Test: Chlorinated Herbicides by EPA Method 8151
TestCode: 8151-w
Compound Blank LCS LCS LCSD RPD --QCLimits—- | MS MS MSD RPD --QCLimits— Dup | Qualifiers
Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD LCS Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD ms  RPD
Parent Sample Number
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid (D-131) 95 %
2,4-D 045 U uglL 10 86 54 46" 38 42-142
Dalapon 012 U uglL 10 87 67 26* 19 0-127
2,4-DB 020 U uglL 10 74 64 14 38 33-126
Dicamba 034 U uglL 10 90 4l 24* 19  63-139
Dichloroprop 040 U uglL 10 96 58 49* 41 53-132
Dinoseb 016 U uglL
MCPA 035 U uglL 100 51 44 15 53 0-211
MCPP 040 U ugl 100 79 42 61* 53 0-236
Picloram 051 U uglL 10 103 81 24 36 10-142
Silvex 044 U uglL 10 98 69 35 36 55-144
245-T 014 U uglL 10 72 47 42 34 21145
BatCh NO: E3020 Associated Samples
. 133822, 133824, 133826
Test: Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by Method 8270
TestCode: 8270PAH-w
Compound Blank LCS LCS LCSD RPD --QC Limits--- MS MS MSD RPD  --QC Limits--- Dup | Qualifiers
Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD LCS Spike %Rec %Rec %  RPD ms RPD
Parent Sample Number 133913 133913
Terphenyl-d14 (11-119) 81 %
Acenaphthene 0.028 U uglL 1.0 64 62 3 20 43-94 1.0 83 79 5 19 0-162
Acenaphthylene 0.022 U uglL 1.0 56 55 2 20 0-162 1.0 62 50 21 24 0-166
Anthracene 0.020 U uglL 1.0 69 72 4 20 39-100 1.0 46 43 7 21 21-138
Benzo(a)anthracene 0011 U ugl 1.0 74 75 1 20 46-99 1.0 78 49 46 34 46-129
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.009 U uglL 1.0 48 50 4 20  20-119 1.0 50 28 56 * 19 0-229
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.007 U uglL 1.0 51 54 6 20  26-108 1.0 58 39 39" 33 0-172
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.012 U uglL 1.0 46 48 4 20 37-104 1.0 60 28 73* 23 0-150
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.017 U uglL 1.0 64 66 3 20 26-105 1.0 73 34 73* 21 13-143
Chrysene 0.010 U uglL 1.0 76 79 4 20 54-94 1.0 83 55 41 102 1-169
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520 Email:  Info@SunLabsInc.com

Tampa, FL 33634 Page QC-1 of 2 Website; www.SunLabsInc.com



Quality Control Data

Project Number GLE
sunla Ils 111205.09 Project Description
bl ol Prescott Commerce St.
December 14, 2011
BatCh NO: E3020 Associated Samples
. 133822, 133824, 133826
Test: Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by Method 8270
TestCode: 8270PAH-w
Compound Blank LCS LCS LCSD RPD --QC Limits--- MS MS MSD RPD  --QCLimits-- Dup | Qualifiers
Spike %Rec %Rec % RPD LCS Spike %Rec %Rec %  RPD ms RPD

Parent Sample Number 133913 133913
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0011 U uglL 1.0 51 53 4 20 33-108 1.0 70 36 64 27 36-112
Fluoranthene 0.020 U ug/L 1.0 74 74 0 20 44-90 1.0 70 46 41* 20 4-163
Fluorene 0.030 U uglL 1.0 76 82 8 20 36-97 1.0 65 55 17 43 0-193
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0011 U ugl 1.0 50 50 0 20 35103 1.0 64 32 67 * 29 0-143
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.028 U uglL 1.0 7 78 1 20 23115 1.0 98 76 25 31 0-159
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.025 U uglL 1.0 54 62 14 20 27-106 1.0 66 61 8 35 0-146
Naphthalene 0.031 U uglL 1.0 74 86 15 20 37-105 1.0 0 0 NA 45 0-158
Phenanthrene 0.026 U uglL 1.0 73 7 20 41-92 1.0 68 49 32* 18 31-134
Pyrene 0022 U uglL 1.0 7 72 1 20 43-93 1.0 68 44 43 56 10-155

* indicates value is outside control limits for %Recovery or greater than acceptance criteria for RPD

Footnotes

Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

SunLabs, Inc.

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520

Tampa, FL 33634

Laboratory ID Number - E84809

Page QC-2 of 2

Phone: (813) 881-9401

Email:

Info@SunLabsInc.com

Website: www.SunLabslnc.com
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Client Name: SunLabs Project # h — \ N. Ow GOJ Project Name: Eﬁ%.\
Contact: QQ&\\ €ENn€. \\&\NN\ Bottle Type SR ( Al Project #: \\ Wmm - 0001\
Address: Preservative f( Hr uI\ Z .L PO #

Matrix Clen! ewl 6Nl 61N Alt Bill To:

Phone / Fax: Analysis / Method \.M .\Mm/

E-Mail : E@V@EEES Requested 9 rﬂh .c‘%
O \.@ (M% > Due Date Requested™:
Y O |—~go o

SunLabs Sample Description Sampled # of D‘J.ﬂ F- Bnm 53 NM

Sample # Date Time Bottles ﬂﬂ L2~ nDuM GN /uA _H_ FDEP PreApproval site
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EN‘.A\ 32) > sl [ 1492 S A /| ] Remarks / Comments:

bz: Needed mb_ ters

W\m\ [.J AN~
o A I 7 g

“no Q.

Length of Record Retention if

other than 5 years:*

SUNLABS, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO BILL FOR DISPOSAL OF UNUSED/
UNRETURNED SAMPLESAND TO RETURN UNUSED SAMPLES.

Sampler Signature / Date: Printed Name / Affiliation:

Mo loee /gLe

ished _w< Date: Time:
Preservative Codes: \ wr \ \
GV = Glass Vial GVS = Low Level Volatile Kit H = Hydrochloric Acid + Ice S = Sulfuric Acid + Ice : ;.W N\
GA = Glass Amber T = Tedlar Bag I = Ice only VS = MeOH, OFW, + lce RelinquRhed m< Relinquished To: Date: Time:
P = Plastic O = Other {Specify) N = Nitric Acid + Ice T = Sodium thiosulfate + ice ‘ L ‘ — $O
S = Soil Jar B = Sodium bisulfite + ice O = Other (Specify} \ l@%
Matrix Codes: SO = Soil Internal Use Only Relinquished By: Relinquished To: Date: Time:
A = Air SOL = Solid Sample Condition Upon Receipt:
DW = Drinking Water ~ SW = Surface Water Custody Seals present? Y ®Z>
GW = Ground Water W = Water (Blanks) Custody Seals intact? YIN e Relinquished By: Relinguished To: Date: Time:
SE = Sediment O = Other (Specify) Shipping Bills attached? Y /N e
Internal Use Only Sample containers intact? N/ NA
._.mBU upon receig¥. M w. (u °C Samples within holding times? N/ NA SunLabs, Inc.

Sufficient volume for all analyses?

5460 Beaumont Center Blvd., Suite 520, Tampa, Florida 33634
Phone: 813-881-9401 / Fax: 813-354-4661
e-mail: info@SunLabsinc.com  www.SunlLabsinc.com

Q N / NA
Are vials head-space free? I'N

Proper containers and preservatives? 32
(

Received opAce? ®\ N / NA

1 |
Rev 12/10 MM’ vrl f

* See General Terms and Conditions on Reverse
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4FSE

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

**ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH**

December 14, 2011

Ms. Adrienne Perez

GLE Associates, Inc.

4300 West Cypress St. #400
Tampa, FL 33607

RE: 11395-00071/PRESCOTT STREET/COMMERCE STREET, FLORIDA

Dear Ms. Perez:

RMS has completed the Environmental Lien search on Prescott Partners, LLC, located at
Prescott Street and Commerce Street; parcel number A-17-30-18-ZZZ-000005-55710.3, Tampa,
Florida.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact your sales
representative at (888) 306-0004.

Sincerely,

Vicki Rogerson

Title Analyst

(504) 831-1156, ext. 118
FSE File No. 105301

Fox and Sprader Enterprises, LLC dba Risk Management Solutions
3445 North Causeway Boulevard, Suite 520, Metairie, LA 70002
Within Louisiana (504) 831-1156 | Toll Free (888) 306-0004 | Fax (504) 831-1157



F.S. Enterprises, LLC dba RMS
Page 2 of 4

RISK MANAGEMENT SEARCH RESULTS

Subject:

ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS

PRESCOTT PARTNERS, LLC

PRESCOTT STREET/COMMERCE STREET
PARCEL NO. A-17-30-18-Z22Z-000005-55710.3
TAMPA, FLORIDA

Public records on the subject real property identified above revealed the following
information effective to December 5, 2011.:

ASSESSMENT

Location: Hillsborough County

Land/Description: Parcel of Land
Parcel No.A-17-30-18-Z227-000005-55710.3

DEEDS

1

Grantee(s): Prescott Partners, LLC

(Buyer)

Grantor(s): Spray Miser International, Inc.

(Seller)

Conveys: Parcel of Land
Date Executed: December 20, 2005
Date Recorded: December 22, 2005
DBV/PG: 15912/913

NOTE: Copy attached as Exhibit “A”.



F.S. Enterprises, LLC dba RMS
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EXAMINER’S NOTE

Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida were searched from December 22, 2005 to
December 5, 2011, and no other deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record
during the period searched.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS

Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida were searched from December 22, 2005 to
December 5, 2011, and no environmental liens on the subject property were found of record
during the period searched.

AUL’S

Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida were searched from December 22, 2005 to
December 5, 2011, and no activity or use limitations on the subject property were found of
record during the period searched.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal description included on Exhibit “A”.

GENERAL COMMENTS

This concludes the investigation on the above captioned. Again, should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact your sales representative, (504) 831-1156.



F.S. Enterprises, LLC dba RMS
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DISCLAIMER

FSE/RMS is a licensed and a registered legal entity in the State of Louisiana. FSE/RMS reports contain public record
information, which its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. FSE/RMS follows all regulated Federal and State laws. This report
should not be interpreted to qualify for any credit, insurance or employment decisions pertaining to the Fair Credit Reporting
Act (15 USC 1681, et seq) This report should not be considered a certificate or guarantee of title. Therefore, the company’s
liability to this report extends only to the fee charged therefore.

This information contains confidential and privileged information. This information is intended only for “ABC Companies”
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, reproduction, or distribution of this
document and its content is strictly prohibited.
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INSTR # 2005505103
Correcmﬁ‘ Deﬂ:S N @T A:K 15012 PG 0013
i 13 - 016; (4pgs)
Il;l:alsth:eiemu . 2R conngn? 1/2005 12:5?:?:»4

ration- whase
corporation existi
, artners, LLC, a Florida
liability company ; § dress is: 1325 'W. Hillsborou ve.,
Tampa, Florida 33603, Grantee,

Witnesseth, that the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00 ), to it in hand paid

by the said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said Grantee forever, the
following described land, situate, lying and being in the County of , State of Florida, to wit:

EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED

Subject to taxes for the current year, covenants, restrictions and easements of record, and matters as reflected in EXHIBIT "B" attached.

THIS CORRECTIVE DEED IS BEING RECORDED TO CORRECT THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IN THE WARRANTY
DEED DATED MAY 27, 2005, RECORDED MAY 31, 2005 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15062, PAGE 819 ALL OF

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA. ALL DOCUMENTARY STAMPS HAVE BEEN PAID ON THE DEED AT THE
INITIAL RECORDING.

Parcel Identification Number: 138111.000

And the said Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of ail
persons whomsoever.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer
and caused its corporate seal to be affixed the day and year first above written.

Spray Miser International, Inc.

Signed and Sealed in Our Presence: By{:/éﬁ%?%%

. GeoEe H. Lorton
W Its President

‘Witness Print Name: %‘f’h‘j bﬂ- /‘\/b—' W/ﬂd

Witness P\rim Name: TSQ\NI\Q_, ( a “UBY\"‘;’bA\)

State of Florida
County of Hillsborough

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this December Zo » 2005, by George H. Lorton, the President of

Spray Miser International, Inc. A corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida, on behalf of the corporation.

He/She is personally known to me or has produced a driver's license as identification.

441,
'y,
N

SN ‘i, Brian E. Langford _/W
g}:- x@;?’; MYCOMMISSION # DD183311 EXPIRES (Seal)

& February 11, 2007 Notary Public
BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INC.

8 IR
’,,?- ---‘@‘.f;« .
Ziftl Notary Printed Name:

W My Commission Expires::

Prepared by:

Brian Langford, an employee of
Summit Title & Financial Services, Inc.,
1715 Cleveland Street

Tampa, Florida 33606

File Number: ST04-2096

Closer's Choice Florida Corporate Deed/Letter

Book15912/Page913



EGAL DES TION: (Poarcel B,

eed Restricted Area Within Fee
Parcel! A)

1/4 ?’ S !% §; & in
\\in Towns: 0 S ),

Wt Lot/ O of th
est! \I/4 of Se
st, Hil g

florida, and being more porticulorly described as lollows:

Commence ot the Southwest cormmer of soid Section 17, thence
on the South boundory of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section
17, South 892956° Fost, o distonce of 1497.36 feet lo the
POINT OF BEGINNING, thence deporting said South boundory,

\ North 0612°14" East, o distance of 172,48 feel; thence North
705924° Lost, a distonce of 133.80 feet: thence North
703625 Fast, a distonce of 190.70 feet: thence South
0138'50" Fost, a distonce of 257,03 feel; thence North
#12226" Eosl, a distonce of 431.88 feet thence North
000000° £ast, o distance of 18827 feel: thence North
J9V747" Last, o distance of 44565 feet to the intersection
with the South right—of~way line of Prescott Streel, being a 60
fool wide plotted righi—of-way; thence on soid right—of—way
line, South 893082" Eost, a distance of 5162 feel; thence
departing soid right—of-way line, South 300V033" West, 0
distonce of 60.00 leel; thence porollel with said right—of-way
line, South893052" Eost, a distonce of 100.00 feel; thence
North 300033" Eost, o distance of 60.00 feet to the
intersection with the South right—of-way line of soid Prescott
Street; thence on said right—of-way line, South 893052 Fost,
o distonce of 27.32 feel to the inlersection with the West
right—of-way line of South West Shore Boulevard being a 60
foot wide publicly dedicaled right—of-way; thence on said
right—of-way line, South 00JI028" West, o distonce of 48.21
feel; thence departing soid right—of-way line, South 295058
West, o distance of 446.11 feet to o point of curvoture; thence
Southwesterly 711.12 fee! olong the orc of a curve to the right,
soid curve being concave Northwesterly, having a rodivs of
1885.01 feel, o central angle of 21 3654", ond o chord bearing
ond distonce of South 403924" West J06.9] feet fo ¢ point
of compound curvoture; thence Southwesterly 40391 feel olong
the orc of o curve lo the right, soid curve being concave
Northwesterly, having o rodius of 1434.892 feel, o ceniral angle
of 160740", aond o chord bearing and distance of South
5931417 West, 402.57 feet to a point on the Eosterly
boundory of that cerfoin parcel of lond described in Official
Records Book 12543, Page 1797 of the Public Records of
Hillsborough Counly, Florido; thence on soid Easterly boundory,
North 003004° £ost, o distonce of 297.20 feet to a point on
the South boundory of said Section 17 thence on soid South
boundory, North 892956" West o distonce of 52.64 feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING

The obove described porcel contains 7. 838 ocres more or less,
or 341,410 squore feet more or less.

Book15912/Page914



H H IT “A” ;cont.[
portion of Gavernment Lot|3| of Section 17 .E.l
illsborough Cpunty, Florida, béing moré partic ly de

Commence at the Southwest corner of Government Lot 3 of Section 17, Township 30
South, Range 18 West, Hillsborough County, Florida; thence on the South boundary of
said Government Lot 3, South 89° 29' 56" East, a distance of 668.28 feet to a point on a
non-tangent curve, said point being on the Westerly boundary of a 30.00 foot wide
Ingress-Egress Easement as described in Official Records Book 11333, Page 534 of the
Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida and Official Records Book 12543, Page
1797 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida; thence on said Westerly
boundary, Northeasterly 465.68 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve being
concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 1885.03 feet, a central angle of 14° 09' 16",
and a chord bearing and distance of North 40° 12' 57" East, 464.50 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence continue the following two (2) courses on said Westerly boundary:
(1) Northeasterly 108.56 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve being concave
Northwesterly, having a radius of 1885.03 feet, a central angle of 03° 17' 59", and a chord
bearing and distance of North 31° 29' 57" East, 108.55 feet to a point of tangency; (2)
North 29° 50' 57" East, a distance of 445.93 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way
line of West Shore Drive; thence on said Westerly right-of-way line, South 00° 30' 03"
West, a distance of 376.65 feet; thence departing said Westerly right-of-way line, North
89°31' 02" West, a distance of 151.60 feet to a point on the Westerly boundary of a
Railroad Easement as described in Official Records Book 13724, Page 746 of the Public
Records of Hillsborough County, Florida; thence on said Westerly boundary, South 30°
03' 36" West, a distance of 120.74 feet; thence departing said Westerly boundary, North
89° 30" 42" West, a distance of 63.30 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

Book15912/Page915



THIS 1S NOQT A
CERTIRIZD.CORY

2. Taxes or special assessments, which are not shown as existing liens by the Public
Records.

3. Any claim that any portion of said lands are sovereign lands of the State of
Florida, including submerged, filled or artificially exposed lands and lands
accreted to such lands.

4. Easements, if any, for public utilities, pipelines or facilities installed in any
portion of the railroad right-of-way lying within the land, together with the right
of ingress and egress to repair, maintain, replace and remove the same.

5. Easement Agreement by and between the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company
and the Central Florida Pipeline Corporation, recorded in Official Records Book
1465, page 106; and amended by Official Records Book 8763, page 1924 and
Official Records Book 8961, page 1863, and any other supplements and/or
amendments thereto, recorded in the public records of Hillsborough County,
Florida.

6. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements and reservations recited in that certain
instrument recorded in Official Records Book 13724, page 746, of the public
records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

7. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements and other matters contained in the
Reciprocal Easements of Ingress and Egress, recorded in Official Records Book
11333, Page 534 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

8. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements and other matters contained in the
Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded in Official Records Book 153 78, Page
1066, of the Public Records of Hillsborough, County Florida.

Book15912/Page916
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